
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 4 October 2013 

 Page 1 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
Contact: Steve Culliford, Democratic Services Officer 
Telephone number 01235 540307 
Email: steve.culliford@southandvale.gov.uk 
Date: 26 September 2013  
Website: www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 

 

 

A meeting of the  

Cabinet 
will be held on Friday, 4 October 2013 at 2.00 pm  
Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 

Cabinet Members: 
 
Councillors  
Matthew Barber (Chairman)  
Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman)  
Mike Murray   
Reg Waite  
Elaine Ware  
 

Alternative formats of this publication are available on request.  These 
include large print, Braille, audio, email and easy read. For this or any 
other special requirements (such as access facilities) please contact the 
officer named on this agenda.  Please give as much notice as possible 
before the meeting. 
 
 
 
 
 
Margaret Reed 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
 

 

 

 

 

 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 4 October 2013 

 Page 2 

Agenda 
 

Open to the Public including the Press 
 
  
Map and vision  
(Page 4) 
 

A map showing the location of the venue for this meeting is attached.  A link to information 
about nearby car parking is http://www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/transport/car_parking/default.asp 
 
The council’s vision is to take care of your interests across the Vale with enterprise, energy 
and efficiency.   
 

1. Apologies for absence  
  
To receive apologies for absence.   
 

2. Minutes  
  
To adopt and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 7 June 2013 
(previously published).   
 

3. Declarations of interest  
  
To receive any declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in respect of items on the 
agenda for this meeting.    
 

4. Urgent business and chairman's announcements  
  
To receive notification of any matters which the chairman determines should be considered as 
urgent business and the special circumstances which have made the matters urgent, and to 
receive any announcements from the chairman. 
 

5. Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters affecting the 
Cabinet  

  
Any statements, petitions, and questions from the public under standing order 32 will be made 
or presented at the meeting.  
 

6. Virements  
(Pages 5 - 6)  
  
Recommendation: to approve the virement request set out in table 1 attached.   
 
 
 
 
 



Vale of White Horse District Council 
Cabinet agenda - Friday, 4 October 2013 

 Page 3 

7. Office accommodation  
  
To consider the report of the head of economy, leisure and property.  TO FOLLOW 
 

8. Gambling policy  
(Pages 7 - 51)  
  
To consider the report of the head of legal and democratic services.   
 

9. Treasury management outturn 2012/13  
(Pages 52 - 65)  
  
To consider the head of finance’s report.   
 

10. Exclusion of the public, including the press  
  
The chairman to move that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972, the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to 
prevent the disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 
of Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act when the following items are considered: 
 
The Charter, Abingdon 
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.) 
  
 
  

Exempt information under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 
1972  
 

The council hereby gives notice that it intends to hold part of this Cabinet meeting in private to 
consider the following items for the reasons set out in the ‘exclusion of the public, including the 
press’ item above.   
 

11. The Charter, Abingdon  
(Wards Affected: Abingdon Abbey and Barton)  
  
To consider the strategic director’s report.  TO FOLLOW 
 



R
I

V
E

R
 

O
C

K

R I V E R  T H A M E S

W I L S H A M  R D

A
[...]
x

fo
rd

 (
e

ig
h

t 
m

il
e

s)
. R

a
d

le
y

 r
a

il
w

a
y

 s
ta

ti
o

n
 i

s 
lo

ca
te

d
 o

n
 t

h
e

 m
a

in
 l

in
e

 b
e

tw
e

e
n

 

O
x

fo
rd

 a
n

d
 D

id
co

t 
a

n
d

 i
s 

th
re

e
 m

il
e

s 
fr

o
m

 A
b

in
g

d
o

n
 t

o
w

n
 c

e
n

tr
e

. F
o

r 
d

e
ta

il
s 

o
f 

tr
a

in
 t

im
e

s 
v

is
it

 w
w

w
.n

a
ti

o
n

a
lr

a
il

.c
o

.u
k

 o
r 

ca
ll

 0
8

4
5

7
 4

8
4

9
5

0

B
y

 b
u

s
 –

 t
h

e
re

 a
re

 a
 n

u
m

b
e

r 
o

f 
b

u
s 

ro
u

te
s 

se
rv

in
g

 A
b

in
g

d
o

n
 t

o
w

n
 c

e
n

tr
e

. F
o

r 
d

e
ta

il
s 

o
f 

se
rv

ic
e

s 
a

n
d

 t
im

e
ta

b
le

s,
 v

is
it

 O
x

fo
rd

sh
ir

e
 C

o
u

n
ty

 C
o

u
n

ci
l’

s 
w

e
b

si
te

 a
t 

 

w
w

w
.o

x
fo

rd
sh

ir
e

.g
o

v
.u

k
. C

o
n

ta
ct

 d
e

ta
il

s 
fo

r 
b

u
s 

o
p

e
ra

to
rs

 c
a

n
 b

e
 f

o
u

n
d

 o
n

 t
h

e
 t

ra
v

e
l 

in
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 p

a
g

e
s 

o
n

 o
u

r 
w

e
b

si
te

 w
w

w
.w

h
it

e
h

o
rs

e
d

c.
g

o
v

.u
k

P
a

rk
in

g
 –

 d
e

ta
il

s 
o

f 
ca

r 
p

a
rk

s 
ch

a
rg

e
s 

ca
n

 b
e

 f
o

u
n

d
 o

n
 o

u
r 

w
e

b
si

te
 

B
U

R
G

E
S

S
 

C
L

O
S

E

ABBEY CLO
S

E

A
B

B
E

Y
 

C
L

O
S

E

T
O

W
N

C
O

U
N

C
IL

T
O

W
N

C
O

U
N

C
IL

D
IS

T
R

IC
T

C
O

U
N

C
IL

D
IS

T
R

IC
T

C
O

U
N

C
IL

G
U

IL
D

H
A

L
L

G
U

IL
D

H
A

L
L

A
B

B
E

Y

S
H

O
P

P
IN

G

C
E

N
T

R
E

A
B

B
E

Y

S
H

O
P

P
IN

G

C
E

N
T

R
E

Agenda Annex

Page 4



Agenda Item 6

Page 5



Page 6



 

 

Cabinet Report 
 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Author: Robert Draper 

Telephone: 01235 540304  

Textphone: 18001 01235 540304 

E-mail: robert.draper@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 

 

To: Cabinet 

DATE: 4 October 2013 

 

 

Joint Gambling Policy 

Recommendations 

The Cabinet is recommended to consider the recommendation of the Licensing Acts 
Committee and to recommend Council to: 
 
(i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy 

(ii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy. 

(iii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint       
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006.  
 

 

Purpose of Report 

1. To consider the recommendation of the Licensing Acts Committee on the Joint 
Gambling Policy following the statutory consultation. 

Strategic Objectives  

2. The Joint Gambling Policy will further the council’s role in improving public safety and 
promoting the economy in both district council areas. A joint policy will also promote 
economic development through consistent standards.  In addition, it will improve the 
efficiency of the licensing teams by clarifying the alignment of processes and 
procedures. 

Agenda Item 8

Page 7



 

 

Background 

3. The Vale of White Horse District Council’s current Gambling Policy came into effect 
from 31 January 2010. The policy is subject to statutory review every three years. The 
current review has been delayed due to awaiting guidance from the Gambling 
Commission. South Oxfordshire District Council’s current Gambling Policy came into 
effect from 31 January 2010. As both the policies are due for renewal the decision was 
taken by portfolio holders and chairmen from both councils to harmonise the two 
policies into a joint policy. 

Proposed policy 

4. The amended joint policy has no significant changes to the current Vale policy. 

5. The only difference between the two council’s current policies is the ‘no casinos’ clause 
in the Vale area.  

Consultation results 

6. The consultation lasted six weeks from 21 June until 2 August 2013. It was a public 
consultation and went out to all councillors, parish councils and Responsible Authorities 
as defined under the Gambling Act 2005. 

7. There were nine responses to the consultation. The data is shown in the supporting 
papers entitled ‘Supplementary Data’ in appendix one to this report. 

8. There were no clear trends in the data. Most respondents were in favour of, or neutral 
about, the overall policy. Five of the nine respondents were opposed to the removal of 
the ‘no casino’ clause in the Vale area. 

Licensing Acts Committee recommendation 

9. The Vale Licensing Acts Committee, at its meeting 17 September 2013, voted to 
recommend to Council to retain the ‘no casino’ clause under Section 166 (1) of the 
Gambling Act 2005. Subject to this change in the policy it voted to recommend the 
amended Joint Gambling Policy to the Cabinet for recommendation to the Council. 

10. The South Licensing Acts Committee on 19 September 2013 considered the 
consultation responses and the Joint Gambling Policy as amended by the Vale 
committee. The South Licensing Acts Committee voted to recommend the amended 
Joint Gambling Policy to the Cabinet for recommendation to the Council. 

11. There were some minor wording changes to the policy as a result of observations by 
the committee but the main difference between the consultation version of the Joint 
Gambling Policy and the amended version is the change in section 4.9.3 to reflect the 
difference in approach over the consideration of applications for licensed casino 
premises.  The amended policy is shown in Appendix 2. 

Gambling policy adoption process 

12. The Gambling Act 2005 is prescriptive about how different democratic structures 
should adopt different elements of the legislation.  For the adoption of the Gambling 
Policy the process is: 

Page 8



 

 

• Licensing Acts Committee recommend to Cabinet that recommends to full 
Council  

13. Cabinet must not make any recommendation or opinion to Council regarding the 
adoption of a ‘no casino’ clause under section 166 (1) of the Gambling Act 2005. For 
the adoption of a ‘no casino’ clause the process is: 

• Licensing Acts Committee recommend to Council 

Implementation 

14. Once the Council has adopted a new Gambling Policy it must publish a notice of 
intention to adopt the new policy four weeks before the new policy comes into force. 
The policy will be due for renewal on 1 February 2016. 

Financial Implications 

15. There are no financial implications arising from the adoption proposed policy. 

Legal Implications 

16. The joint policy has been drafted to reflect current legislative requirements.  All 
applications for licences and permits under the Gambling Act 2005 have to be made 
and determined in accordance with the council’s gambling policy.  

Risks 

17. Failure to reflect the requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 and associated 
regulations could result in the councils not complying with the legislation. Having a 
clear policy helps to ensure that licensing decisions comply with the legislation and are 
made fairly and consistently.  

Conclusion 

18. The Cabinet is recommended to consider the recommendation of the Licensing  Acts 
Committee and to recommend Council to: 

 
(i) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy 

(ii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy. 

(iii) authorise the Head of Legal and Democratic Services to publish the Joint 
Gambling Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006.  
 

 

Background Papers 

None 
 

Page 9



 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 

Cabinet Report: Joint 

Gambling Policy 

(Supplementary data) 

 
Report of Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Author: Robert Draper 

Telephone: 01491 823426  

Textphone: 18001 01491 823426 

E-mail: robert.draper@southandvale.gov.uk 

Wards affected: All 
 

 
 
 

 

Verbatim comments 

Comments - If you have any comments about changes to the 
policy on casinos please write in below  
Resident (?) No comment to make 

Resident (?) No co
[...]
int Statement of Licensing Policy (South 
Oxfordshire District Council and Vale of White Horse District 
Council) the Committee endorsed the draft policy document and 
fully concurred with its purpose. The policy was sufficiently drawn 
to cover all aspects as contained in the Gambling Act 2005 and 
was proportionate, sensible and understandable. RESOLVED: That 
the recommendation to South Oxfordshire District Council be that 
the Joint Statement of Licensing Policy be adopted without 
amendment. 

 

Organisation 
Details District 

Responding 
as: 

Agreement with 
overall policy No Casino clause 

 Both Resident Tend to disagree 

The Vale should 
keep its current 
policy 

 Both Resident Tend to agree 

The Vale should 
keep its current 
policy 

 
Vale of White 
Horse Resident 

Neither agree nor 
disagree 

The Vale should 
keep its current 
policy 

Sutton 
Courtenay PC 

Vale of White 
Horse Parish 

Neither agree nor 
disagree Don't know 

Marcham PC 
Vale of White 
Horse Parish Strongly disagree 

The Vale should 
keep its current 
policy 

North Hinksey 
PC 

Vale of White 
Horse Parish Tend to agree 

The Vale should 
keep its current 
policy 

Wokingham 
BC Both 

A Responsible 
Authority 

Neither agree nor 
disagree Don't know 

Reading BC Both 
A Responsible 
Authority 

Neither agree nor 
disagree Don't know 

Thame TC 
Environ. Group Both 

A Responsible 
Authority Strongly agree Don't know 

 

Page 11



 

Page 1 of 40 

    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Statement of Principles 

The Gambling Act 2005 

 

Joint statement of licensing policy 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
This policy was adopted by the Vale of White Horse District Council at the meeting of 
Council on ###### 2013 and South Oxfordshire District Council at the meeting of 
Council on ###### 2013 and comes into force from ###### 2013 and will be reviewed 
by 1 February 2016. 

Page 12



 

Page 2 of 40 

Reference Section 

Glossary 

1.0 
 
Introduction 

1.1 Scope 

1.1.1 Licensing authorit
[...]
sidering licence applications for adult gaming centres, 

consideration will be given to the need to protect children and vulnerable 
persons from harm or being exploited by gambling. The councils will 
therefore expect applicants to demonstrate that there will be sufficient 
measures in place to promote this objective. 

 
 

4.7 Licensed family entertainment centres 

 
4.7.1 Operators of a licensed family entertainment centre will require an 

operating licence from the Gambling Commission and a premises 
licence from the relevant council.  This will allow the operator to make 
category C & D machines available to their customers. 

 
4.7.2 Children and young persons will be able to enter licensed family 

entertainment centres and play on the category D machines. They will 
not be permitted to play category C machines. 

 
4.7.3 As family entertainment centres will particularly appeal to children and 

young persons, consideration shall be given to child protection issues. 
Where category C machines are available in licensed family 
entertainment centres the councils will require that: 

 

• all such machines are located in an area of the premises 
separate from the remainder of the premises by a physical barrier 
which is effective to prevent access other than through a 
designated entrance 

 

• only adults are admitted to the area where the category C 
machines are located 

 

• access to the area where the category C machines are located is 
supervised 

 

• the area where the category C machines are located is arranged 
so that it can be observed by staff of the operator or the licence 
holder; and 

 

Page 37



 

Page 27 of 40 

• at the entrance to, and inside any such area there are 
prominently displayed notices indicating that access to the area is 
prohibited to persons under 18. 

 

4.8 Tracks 

 
4.8.1 Tracks are sites (including racecourses and dog tracks) where races or 

sporting events take place. Operators of tracks will require a premi
[...]
chines available for use in the premises.  

  
4.11.4 Children and young people are allowed into bingo premises, however 

they are not permitted to participate in the bingo and if category B or C 
machines are present, these must be separated from areas where 
children and young people are allowed. Where category C or above 
machines are available in premises to which children are admitted the 
councils will require that: 

 

• all such machines are located in an area of the premises 
separate from the remainder of the premises by a physical barrier 
which is effective to prevent access other than through a 
designated entrance 

 

• access to the area where the machines are located is supervised 
 

• the area where the machines are located is arranged so that it 
can be observed by staff of the operator or the licence holder and 

 

• at the entrance to and inside any such area there are prominently 
displayed notices indicating that access to the area is prohibited 
to persons under 18. 

 
 

Page 41



 

Page 31 of 40 

4.12 Temporary use notices 

 
4.12.1 Temporary use notices allow the use of premises for gambling where 

there is no premises licence but where a person or company holding a 
relevant operators licence wishes to use the premises temporarily for 
providing facilities for gambling. 

 
4.12.2 There are a number of statutory limits concerning the use of temporary 

use notices. Please refer to www.gamblingcommission.gov.uk  for 
details of the maximum numbers of days premises may be used and for 
other restrictions. 

  
4.12.3 If objections are received to a temporary use notice (from the Police, 

Gambling Commission, HM Revenue & Customs or any other licensing 
authority in whose area the premises are situated), the council must 
hold a hearing to consider the representation (unless all the participants 
agree that a hearing is unnecessary). 

 
4.12.4 If the council, after a hearing has taken place or been dispensed with, 

considers th
[...]
Group Town Council 

Wokingham Borough Council Responsible Authority 

Reading Borough Council Responsible Authority 

 

 

Page 46



 

Page 36 of 40 

 

ANNEX 4 

List of responsible authorities 

 
The Responsible Authorities for the council areas under the Act, and their contact 
details are as follows. 
 
Contact details may change, and other responsible authorities may be designated 
by regulations by the Secretary of State. For latest information, please check with 
the relevant council’s licensing team. 
 

Contact details for preliminary discussions or 
follow-up enquiries 

Responsible 
Authority 
 

Address 
 

Telephone, e-mail and website 

The Licensing 
Authorities 
 

Licensing Team 
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Abbey House 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 
Licensing Team 
South Oxfordshire District Council 
Benson Lane, 
Crowmarsh Gifford,  
Wallingford, OX10 8ED  
 

01235 540534 
licensing.unit@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/business/licensing 
 
01491 823209 
licensing@southoxon.gov.uk 
 
www.southoxon.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/business/licensing 
 

The Planning 
Authorities 
 

Planning 
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Abbey House 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 
Planning 
South Oxfordshire District Council 
Benson Lane, 
Crowmarsh Gifford,  
Wallingford, OX10 8ED  
 

01235 540347 
planning@whitehorsedc.gov.uk  
 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/planning-and-building 
 
01491 823740  
planning@southoxon.gov.uk 
 
www.southoxon.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/planning-and-building 
 

Environmental 
Health 
 

Environmental Protection 
Vale of White Horse District Council 
Abbey House 
Abingdon, OX14 3JE 
 
 
Environmental Protection 
South Oxfordshire District Council 
Benson Lane, 
Crowmarsh Gifford,  
Wallingford, OX10 8ED 
 

01235 540555 
environmentalprotection@whitehorsedc.gov.uk 
 
www.whitehorsedc.gov.uk/services-and-
advice/environment 
 
01491 823203 
env.health@southoxon.gov.uk 
 
htt
[...]
er 2013 

 

 

 

Treasury management outturn 2012/13 

That Audit and Governance Committee: 

1.  Notes the treasury management outturn report 2012/13 and 

2.  Is satisfied that the treasury activities are carried out in accordance with the treasury 
management strategy and policy.  

3.  Make any comments and recommendations to cabinet as necessary. 

That Cabinet: 

Considers any comments from Audit and Governance Committee and recommends 
Council to: 

1. Approve the treasury management outturn report for 2012/13; 

2. Approve the actual 2012/13 prudential indicators within the report. 

 
 

Purpose of Report 

1 The report fulfils the legislative requirements to ensure the adequate monitoring and 
reporting of the treasury management activities and that the council’s prudential 

Agenda Item 9

Page 52



indicators are reported to council at the end of the year.  The report provides details of 
the treasury activities for the financial year 2012/13. 

Strategic Objectives 

2 Effective treasury management is required in order to meet our strategic objective of 
managing our business effectively.  Managing the finances of the authority in 
accordance with the treasury management strategy will help to ensure that the 
resources are available to deliver our services and meet the council’s other strategic 
objectives. 

Background 

3 The council’s treasury activities are strictly regulated by legislation.  The CIPFA 
Prudential Code and CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires a report 
to be provided at the end of the year.  The report covers the treasury activity for 
2012/13. 

4 The 2012/13 treasury management strategy was approved by council on 23 February 
2012.  This report provides details on the treasury activity and performance for 2012/13 
against the prudential indicators and benchmarks set for the year.  Full council is 
required to approve this report. 

5 An update on the economic conditions and interest rate forecasts is contained in
[...]
s throughout the year have remained higher than forecast.  

17 The total actual average interest rate achieved for the year was 2.04 per cent. 

Portfolio Exposure as at 31.3.13 

Banks - UK 
Call accounts
£10,480,000, 

46%

Money market 
Funds

£60,000
0.3%

Banks - UK 
Fixed term deposits,
£12,000,000, 

54%

Page 55



Performance measurement 

 

18 A list of investments as at 31 March 2013 is shown in appendix B.  The average level of 
investments held throughout the year was £27 million and the average return on these 
investments is shown below in table 3.  

Table 3: investment returns achieved against benchmark

Benchmark 

return

Actual return Growth 

(below)/above 

benchmark

Benchmarks

 % % %

Bank & building society deposits - 

managed in house

0.39% 2.04% 1.65% 7 day LIBID

Industry average* 0.39% 1.12% 0.73%  

*Source : Sector weighted average of 6 fund managers' results covering 35 funds

 

19 The table shows in summary the performance of the council’s investments against the 
benchmarks set out in the treasury management strategy.  These benchmarks are 
used to assess and monitor the council’s investment performance.  The annual 
investment strategy set the benchmark target for internal cash invested as the 7day 
LIBID.  The performance for the year of 2.04% exceeded the benchmark by 1.65 per 
cent and was 0.92 per cent above the industry average. 

20 The council uses short-term investments to meet daily cash-flow requirements and has 
also aims to invest a proportion of the portfolio over longer dated cash deposits where 
possible.  The weighted average life (WAL) of the council’s investments has decreased 
to 45 days from 139 days in 2011/12.  This is due to the rates we achieved on our call 
accounts exceeded the fixed term deposit rate for 12 month deposits and therefore 
investments were kept ‘on call’.  

External Fund Managers 

21 The funds managed by Investec of £10 million, were closely monitored over a period of 
months in 2012
[...]
the CIPFA Code of Practice for Treasury Management in the 
Public Services, the DCLG Local Government Investment Guidance provides 
assurance that the council’s investments are, and will continue to be, within its legal 
powers. 

 

Conclusion 

29 As at 31 March 2013, the council’s financial investments had a cost value of 
approximately £22.5 million.  As a result of proactive management of investments held, 
and despite a fall in market interest rates, during 2012/13 investments generated 
£553,000 in investment income, which was £136,000 above the £417,000 original 
budgeted estimate.  Officers identified mid year that the external funds were under 
performing and took steps to bring back a portion of these funds and re-invest in fixed 
term deposits at higher rates. 

 
30 The financial year 2012/13 provided volatile conditions with regard to treasury 

management.  Concerns for counterparty risk continue to present the council with a 
difficult environment to invest in.  The main implications of these factors were:  

 

• low investment returns and difficulty to forecast; 

• increased counterparty risk – reduced choice of counterparties 

• Interest rate exposure risk – due to investments held in short-term maturity periods. 

31 Despite the continued uncertainty the overall investment performance was above the 
industry average for 2012/13.   Investments were made in the year that provided a 
good return whilst maintaining security and liquidity.   

 
Background papers 

• Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accounting (CIPFA) code of practice for 
treasury management in the public sector. 

 

• CIPFA treasury management in the public services code of practice and cross 
sectoral guidance notes 

 

• Treasury Management Strategy 2012/13 – Council 23 February 2012. 
 

 
Appendices 

A – Economic update and interest rates 
B – List of investments as at 31 March 2013  
C – Prudential indicators 
D – Glossary of terms 
 

Page 58



Appendix A 
 
 
E

Minutes of the meeting


Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 4 October 2013 Ca.7

Minutes
of a meeting of the
Cabinet
held on Friday 4 October 2013 at 2.00pm
in the Council Chamber, The Abbey House, Abingdon, OX14 
3JE 

Open to the public, including the press

Present: 

Members: Councillors Matthew Barber (Chairman), Roger Cox (Vice-Chairman), 
Mike Murray, Reg Waite and Elaine Ware

Non-participating members: Councillors Jim Halliday and Richard Webber

Officers: Steve Bishop, David Buckle, Steven Corrigan, Steve Culliford, Robert Draper, 
Graham Hawkins, Matt Prosser, Margaret Reed and Anna Robinson

By invitation: Jo Bakewell (DTZ) 

Number of members of the public: Nil 

Ca.10 Apologies for absence 

None

Ca.11 Minutes 

RESOLVED: to adopt as a correct record the Cabinet minutes of the meeting held on 7 
June 2013 and agree that the chairman signs them.  

Ca.12 Declarations of interest 

None

Ca.13 Urgent business and chairman's announcements 

None

Ca.14 Statements, petitions, and questions relating to matters 
affecting the Cabinet 

Non-Cabinet Councillors Jim Halliday and Richard Webber had both requested to speak at 
the meeting on office accommodation and The Charter, Abingdon.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 4 October 2013 Ca.8

Ca.15 Virements 

Cabinet considered one request for a virement and noted others approved under 
delegated authority.  

RESOLVED: to approve the virement from the waste team cost centre to the community 
grants cost centre to increase the budget for festival grants from £5,000 to £10,000 in 
2013/14.  

Ca.16 Office accommodation: proposed lettings of The Abbey 
House, Abingdon 

Cabinet noted that Councillors Richard Webber and Yvonne Constance (both present at 
the meeting) were also county councillors.  

Cabinet considered the report of the head of economy, leisure, and property on a proposal 
to let part of The Abbey House offices in Abingdon and relocate significant numbers of 
staff to South Oxfordshire District Council’s offices at Crowmarsh Gifford.  The proposal 
included letting part of the ground floor of The Abbey House and the whole of the first and 
second floors to Oxfordshire County Council, including shared use of the reception area.  
Also, part of The Abbey House might be let to the Citizens Advice Bureau.  The report 
sought approval in principle to these proposals, and sought delegated authority for the 
strategic director to finalise the agreements, and appoint a consultant to manage the 
project, plan space requirements, and specify and oversee works at The Abbey House.  

The report set out the benefits and the costs of the proposal.  Cabinet noted that the costs 
could change as negotiations progressed; these would need to be kept under control.  
Other options included retaining The Abbey House for staff accommodation as at present, 
and letting a smaller area of The Abbey House.  

The chairman invited non-Cabinet Councillors Richard Webber and Jim Halliday to 
address the meeting.  Councillor Webber referred to the resolution at the last Council 
meeting where councillors agreed that when sharing accommodation with others, this 
council should continue to be based at Abbey House, Abingdon.  He believed this proposal 
went against that decision.  He urged Cabinet to be aware of the implications of agreeing 
this deal and asked for careful consideration and handling.  He believed that there was no 
longer an urgent need to make these savings.  This move would give the perception of the 
council abandoning Abingdon, moving staff to a much less accessible location, and leaving 
only a skeleton staff presence.  He questioned whether Cabinet had properly analysed the 
costs of the other options, as this was not evident in the report.  He urged Cabinet not to 
be driven by the county council’s urgency.  

Councillor Jim Halliday spoke as chairman of the Scrutiny Committee.  He believed this 
decision was too important to determine without knowing the detail.  There had been 
minimal interaction with other councillors on this.  He questioned whether a councillor 
could be a member of the project group, acting as a critical friend, and why had there been 
no serious consideration of the other options.  The public perception of this proposal would 
be that the council was leaving Abingdon and moving to Crowmarsh.  This would make 
services less accessible, as there was insufficient public transport link from Abingdon to 
Crowmarsh.  As a Vale council taxpayer, he did not want to pay for improvements to the 
Crowmarsh offices.  He urged caution as this decision would be difficult to reverse.  



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 4 October 2013 Ca.9

Cabinet considered that the proposal presented an opportunity to work with Oxfordshire 
County Council, South Oxfordshire District Council, and the Citizens Advice Bureau to 
provide several public services in one building and improve customer service.  It would 
allow the council to make better use of its office accommodation, whilst saving public 
money, and would generate greater economic activity in Abingdon.  The refurbishments 
planned for Abbey House to accommodate the county council would also improve the 
council’s asset.  Staff located at Crowmarsh would still be accessible by telephone and by 
email and would be able to meet customers and councillors at Abbey House by 
appointment.  Vale Council, Cabinet and committee meetings would still be held in the 
Vale.  

Cabinet believed that the project team should work further on the detail and bring the final 
proposal to Cabinet for approval.  

RESOLVED: to 

(a) approve the principle of a letting of part of the ground floor and the whole of the first 
and second floors of The Abbey House in Abingdon to Oxfordshire County Council, 
including shared use of the reception area, and request the strategic director in 
consultation with the Cabinet member for property to bring the final agreement back 
to Cabinet for approval; 

(b) approve the principle of a letting of part of the ground floor of The Abbey House to 
the Citizens Advice Bureau and request the strategic director in consultation with 
the cabinet member for property to bring the final agreement back to Cabinet for 
approval; and 

(c) authorise the strategic director, in consultation with the head of legal and 
democratic services, as an exception to the Vale Council’s contract procedure rules 
to appoint a consultant to undertake project management, detailed space planning, 
and specifying/overseeing proposed works to The Abbey House.  

Ca.17 Gambling policy 

Cabinet considered the head of legal and democratic services’ report regarding a review of 
the gambling policy.  The council had to review its policy every three years in line with the 
latest guidance.  The council had consulted the public on a revised policy, prepared jointly 
with South Oxfordshire District Council.  Taking into account the consultation responses, 
the Licensing Acts Committee had reviewed the policy and recommended its adoption.  
Cabinet was asked to consider the revised policy, excluding the ‘no casinos’ element, and 
recommend its adoption to Council.  Cabinet noted that the ‘no casinos’ policy element 
was a matter for the Council, not Cabinet, as set out in the Gambling Act 2005.  Cabinet 
supported the revised draft policy.  

RESOLVED: to recommend Council to:

(a) adopt the proposed Joint Gambling Policy, as set out in appendix 2 to the report; 

(b) authorise the head of legal and democratic services to make minor editorial 
changes to the Joint Gambling Policy; and 



Vale of White Horse District Council – Cabinet minutes 

Friday, 4 October 2013 Ca.10

(c) authorise the head of legal and democratic services to publish the Joint Gambling 
Policy in accordance with the Gambling Act 2005 (Licensing Authority Policy 
Statement)(England and Wales) Regulations 2006.  

Ca.18 Treasury management outturn 2012/13 

Cabinet considered the head of finance’s report on the council’s treasury management 
activities during 2012/13.  Despite a fall in market interest rates during 2012/13, the 
council’s investments generated income of £553,000.  This was £136,000 above the 
original budget estimate and was above the industry average for 2012/13.  Cabinet 
welcomed this news.  

RESOLVED: to recommend Council to:

(a) approve the treasury management outturn report 2012/13; and 

(b) approve the actual 2012/13 prudential indicators within the report.  

Ca.19 Exclusion of the public, including the press 

RESOLVED: that in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public, including the press, be excluded from the remainder of the meeting to prevent 
the disclosure to them of exempt information, as defined in Section 100(I) and Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A, as amended, to the Act when the following item is considered: 

The Charter, Abingdon
(Category 3 - Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information.)  

Ca.20 The Charter, Abingdon 

Cabinet considered a proposal for the council to enter into a new agreement to redevelop 
The Charter area in Abingdon town centre.  Cabinet agreed to proceed with the scheme.  


